

No. 21-1215

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

GUN OWNERS OF AMERICA, INC.; GUN OWNERS  
FOUNDATION; VIRGINIA CITIZENS DEFENSE LEAGUE;  
MATT WATKINS; TIM HARMSSEN; AND RACHEL MALONE,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, in his official capacity as  
Attorney General of the United States; UNITED  
STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE; BUREAU OF  
ALCOHOL, TOBACCO, FIREARMS AND EXPLOSIVES; AND  
MARVIN G. RICHARDSON, in his official capacity as  
Acting Director, Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco,  
Firearms and Explosives,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

JOHN C. EASTMAN  
ANTHONY T. CASO  
CONST. COUNSEL GRP.  
Anaheim, CA 92805

KERRY L. MORGAN  
PENTIUK, COUVREUR &  
KOBILJAK, P.C.  
Wyandotte, MI 48192  
*Attorneys for Petitioners*

ROBERT J. OLSON\*  
WILLIAM J. OLSON  
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN  
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.  
370 Maple Ave W Ste 4  
Vienna, VA 22180  
(703) 356-5070  
rob@wjopc.com  
June 3, 2022  
*\*Counsel of Record*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .	ii
I. THE GOVERNMENT URGES THE DISTRICT COURT JUDGMENT’S BE UPHELD WHILE VIEWING ITS ANALYSIS AS DEEPLY FLAWED . . .	1
II. THIS COURT SHOULD REJECT ATF’S NEWEST CONTRIVED STATUTORY “INTERPRETATION” . . .	3
III. THE GOVERNMENT IS UNCONCERNED ABOUT LEAVING THE LOWER COURTS ADRIFT ON CRITICAL QUESTIONS. . . . .	7
A. The Court Should State Definitively whether <i>Chevron</i> Applies to Criminal Statutes . . . . .	7
B. The Court Should Decide whether <i>Chevron</i> Can Be Waived . . . . .	10
IV. THE COURT SHOULD NO LONGER DEFER CONSIDERATION OF THE ISSUES RAISED HERE . . . . .	11
CONCLUSION . . . . .	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page</u>
 CASES	
<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 169 (2014) . . . . .	8
<i>Aposhian v. Wilkinson</i> , 989 F.3d 890 (10th Cir. 2021) . . . . .	11
<i>Cargill v. Garland</i> , 20 F.4th 1004 (5th Cir. 2021) . . . . .	11
<i>Chevron U.S.A. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) . . . . .	1, <i>passim</i>
<i>Dep't of Hous. v. Rucker</i> , 535 U.S. 125 (2002) . . . . .	5
<i>Guedes v. BATFE</i> , 920 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019) . . . . .	6
<i>Guedes v. ATF</i> , 140 S.Ct. 789 (2020) . . . . .	11
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994) . . . . .	4
<i>United States v Apel</i> , 571 U.S. 359 (2014) . . . . .	2, 8
<i>United States v. Alkazahg</i> , 81 M.J. 764 (N-M Ct. Crim. App. 2021) . . . . .	12
